approximately HK$161.8 million and the net proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting
the relevant expenses) will be approximately HK$161.6 million. The Company intends to
apply the net proceeds in the following aspects (i) approximately HK$150 million for the
settlement of the subscription price in relation to the transaction of the Company contemplated
under the subscription agreement dated 9 August 2021 (details of which were disclosed in the
Announcements); and (ii) approximately HK$11.6 million for the general working capital of the
Group.

The Board is of the view that the Subscription will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital
base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Subscription will strengthen the
Group’s financial position for its future development. Accordingly, the Board considers that the
Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription is as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholder:
Osman Bin Kitchell 142,297,719 16.30 142,297,719 13.59
The Subscriber – – 174,000,000 16.62

Director:
Wong Chong Fai 45,000,000 5.16 45,000,000 4.30

Public Shareholders:
Others 685,565,965 78.54 685,565,965 65.49

Total 872,863,684 100.00 1,046,863,684 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following fundraising activity in the past twelve (12) months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement

Fundraising

activity Net proceeds Intended use of net proceeds

Actual use of net proceeds as at

the date of this announcement

19 January 2021 Subscription and

placing under

general mandate

Approximately

HK$54.1 million

– approximately HK$39.1 million for

possible investments and potential

business enhancement strategies

in favour of the Company in